the Wambach Property, the Estate Property and the PEMM 
Property are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "Property" and collectively as the 
"Properties"); 

WHEREAS, Wambach granted a lien on and security interests in the Wambach Property 
to Mortgagees by a certain Mortgage in the amount of Seven Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand and 
00/100 Dollars ($736,000.00) dated and recorded August 2, 2018 in the Monroe County Clerk's 
Office at Liber 27707 of Mortgages, page 399 (the "2018 Mortgage") and a certain Assignment 
of Leases and Rents dated and recorded August 2, 2018 in the Monroe County Clerk's Office in

[...]

Form UCC-1 Financing Statement filed in the Monroe County Clerk's Office bearing File No. 
U2018/000394 (collectively, the "2018 Security Instruments"); 

WHEREAS, Wambach and the Estate granted a mortgage lien on the Properties to 
Mortgagees by a certain Gap Mortgage in the amount of Two Hundred Thirty Thousand and 
00/100 Dollars ($230,000.00) dated July 14, 2020 and recorded in the Monroe County Clerk's 
Office on July 15, 2020 at Liber 28618 of Mortgages, page 428 (the "2020 Mortgage"); 

WHEREAS, Wambach, the Estate and Mortgagees executed a Consolidation, Modification 
and Extension Agreement dated July 14, 2020 and recorded in the Monroe County Clerk's Office

[...]

on July 15, 2020 at Liber 28618 of Mortgages, page 437 (the "CEMA"), which CEMA 
consolidated the liens of the 2018 Mortgage and the 2020 Mortgage (as consolidated, the 
"Consolidated Mortgage"); 

WHEREAS, Wambach and the Estate granted a mortgage to Mortgagees by a certain 
Mortgage in the amount of One Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred and 00/100 Dollars 
($159,700.00) dated July 14, 2020 and recorded in the Monroe County Clerk's Office on July 15, 
2020 at Liber 28618 of Mortgages, page 462 (the "2020 Second Mortgage"; and together with the 
Consolidated Mortgage, the other 2018 Security Instruments, and any other instrument evidencing